

No. 19-3837

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

EUGENE SCALIA, SECRETARY OF LABOR, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WPN CORPORATION, RONALD LABOW, SEVERSTAL WHEELING, INC.
RETIREMENT COMMITTEE, MICHAEL DICLEMENTE, DENNIS HALPIN,
WHEELING CORRUGATING COMPANY RETIREMENT SECURITY PLAN,
and SALARIED EMPLOYEES' PENSION PLAN OF SEVERSTAL
WHEELING, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor
Litigation

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and Special

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

KATRINA LIU
Trial Attorney
Plan Benefits Security Division
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20010
(202) 693-5520

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Relevant Factual Background.....	4
A. The Pension Plans and Their Assets	4
B. The Transfer of the Plans’ Assets to the Severstal Trust	5
C. The Committee Appointed LaBow a Month After the Transfer but Neither the Committee nor LaBow Diversified the Plans’ Assets	7
II. Procedural History	10
A. The Secretary’s Allegations	10
B. Expert Opinions	11
III. Rulings To Be Reviewed	13
A. The Motion To Dismiss	13
B. The Summary Judgment Motions.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	22
I. The District Court Erred in Concluding as a Matter of Law that the Committee was not Responsible for Managing the Plans’ Assets Before LaBow was Appointed as Investment Manager.....	22
A. Standard of Review	22
B. Statutory Framework Governing the Allocation of ERISA Fiduciary Duties	22

C.	The Committee was Primarily Responsible for the Plans’ Assets	28
D.	Backdating of the IM Agreement is Ineffective	30
1.	ERISA’s Text and Structure Prohibit Backdating of the IM Agreement.....	31
2.	The Common Law of Trusts Does Not Support Backdating of the IM Agreement.....	37
3.	Alternatively, the Committee Is Liable for Imprudently Appointing LaBow by Backdating an IM Agreement	41
E.	The Committee Is Liable for Breaches Between November 1 and December 5, 2008	45
II.	The District Court Erred in Finding that the Committee Satisfied its Duty to Monitor when Disputes of Material Fact Exist	48
A.	Standard of Review	48
B.	Material Factual Disputes Precluded Summary Judgment on the Duty to Monitor Claim.....	49
	CONCLUSION	57
	COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Allison v. Bank One-Denver</u> , 289 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002).....	39
<u>Barrett v. United States</u> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	33
<u>Bascuñán v. Elsaca</u> , 874 F.3d 806 (2d Cir. 2017).....	44
<u>Bd. of Trustees of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsman Local 6 of New Jersey Welfare Fund v. Wettlin Assocs., Inc.</u> , 237 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2011).....	44
<u>Birmingham v. SoGen-Swiss Int’l Corp. Ret. Plan</u> , 718 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1983).....	24, 35
<u>Bixler v. Cent. Pa. Teamsters Health & Welfare Fund</u> , 12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993).....	48
<u>Bouboulis v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</u> , 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....	28
<u>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	37, 53
<u>Comm’r v. Clark</u> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	36 n.4
<u>Coyne & Delany v. Selman</u> , 98 F.3d 1457 (4th Cir. 1996).....	26, 50
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	11, 52 n.6

Federal Cases-(continued):

Dawson-Murdock v. Nat’l Counseling Grp., Inc.,
931 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 28

Donovan v. Cunningham,
76 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 42

Fed Labs. Inc. v. Barringer Research Ltd.,
696 F.2d 271 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 51

Fink v. Nat’l Sav. & Tr. Co.,
772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 35

FMC Corp. v. Holliday,
498 U.S. 52 (1990) 32

Glaziers & Glassworkers Union Local No. 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge
Secs. Inc.,
93 F.3d 1171 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 23, 32, 37, 39, 42

Graden v. Conexant Sys., Inc.,
574 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D.N.J. 2008) 49

Howell v. Motorola, Inc.,
633 F.2d 566 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 49, 50, 55

In re Beck Indus., Inc.,
605 F. 2d 624 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 56

In re Restivo Auto Body, Inc.,
772 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 34

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefit ERISA Litig.,
242 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 46

Federal Cases-(continued):

In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.,
74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 45, 52 n.6

Jordan v. Fed. Express Corp.,
116 F.3d 1005 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 28

Katsaros v. Cody.,
744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 55

Leigh v. Engle.,
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 50, 51

Liss v. Smith.,
991 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 55

Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 27, 40

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell.,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 35

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... 23, 47

Nat’l Sec. Sys. Inc. v. Iola.,
700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 22

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Findlay Indus., Inc.,
902 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 42

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny.,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 22

Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon.,
541 U.S. 1 (2004) 37

Federal Cases-(continued):

Ream v. Frey,
107 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 39

Reuther v. Trustees of Trucking Emp. of Passaic & Bergen Cnty. Welfare Fund,
575 F.2d 1074 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 34

Richmond Med. Ctr. For Women v. Herring,
570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 33

Santos-Reyes v. Atty. Gen. of U.S.,
660 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 33

S.E.C. v. Daim Rauscher, Inc.,
254 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 55

Secretary of Labor v. Doyle,
675 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 37, 44

Severstal Wheeling, Inc. Ret. Comm. v. WPN Corp.,
659 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 3

Severstal Wheeling, Inc. Ret. Comm. v. WPN Corp.,
119 F. Supp. 3d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 3

Sweda v. Univ. of Penn.,
923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 45, 49

Tibble v. Edison Int'l,
135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015) 45

United States v. Atiyeh,
402 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 33

United States v. Wilson,
503 U.S. 329 (1992) 33, 34

Federal Cases-(continued):

Whitfield v. Cohen,
682 F. Supp. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 44

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 1

Section 3(21), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)..... 11

Section 3(38), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(38)..... 11

Section 104, 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)..... 27

Section 402(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a) 23, 24, 28, 33

Section 402(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)..... 24, 27, 39

Section 402(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(c) 13, 25

Section 403(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1103(a) 17, 25, 28

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) passim

Section 405, 29 U.S.C. § 1105 46

Section 405(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a) passim

Section 405(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(b)..... 26, 47

Section 405(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(c) 24, 25, 39, 42

Section 405(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(d)..... passim

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106 43 n.5

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109 47

Section 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110 19, 26, 36

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 1

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 48

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8, D-3 (2020) 28

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8, FR-17 (2020) 49, 50, 51

2 Austin Wakeman Scott & William Franklin Fratcher, The Law of Trusts § 106.1
(4th ed. 1987)..... 38

George Gleason Bogert, The Law of Trusts And Trustees § 149
(3d ed. 2019)..... 40

George Gleason Bogert, The Law of Trusts And Trustees § 150
(3d ed. 2019)..... 40

George Gleason Bogert, The Law of Trusts And Trustees § 511
(3d ed. 2019)..... 38, 40

George Gleason Bogert, The Law of Trusts And Trustees § 512
(3d ed. 2019)..... 29, 38

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 106 (1959) 40, 41

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 181 (1959) 56

Miscellaneous-(continued):

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 76 (2007)..... 53

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 80 (2007)..... 27, 49

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 92 (2007)..... 45

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, ERISA, Opinion No. 82-31A, Letter to Mr. Brent R.
Armstrong, Esq., 1982 WL 21214 (July 14, 1982) 29

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, ERISA, Opinion No. 98-06A, Letter to Mr. Donald J. Myers,
1998 WL 441031 (July 30, 1998) 29
